Appeal From Returning Officer

Dear Members, I convey my thanks to the President for reposing faith in me and nominating me as the Returning Officer for conducting Election for CWC Term 2015-17, as per Election Notification ARTEE/P/79/06/2015 Dated 29.06.2015.

I seek cooperation from all of you to conduct this mammoth democratic exercise in a free and fair manner.

Attention for all Unit Secretaries and CWC Members

(1). Please note that as per 17(b), General Secretary and Treasurer have to hand over the Voter List to me within 10 days of Notification of Election. Accordingly last date for sending DDO Certified data is 08th July 2015. For your convenience Clause 17(b) is reproduced below:

"17 (b). Every unit secretary shall send a certified list of paid up members along with the certificate of CCS (RSA) deduction by DDO to the General Secretary (ARTEE) / or list of Members certified by DDO of the respective stations as per call given by Central Office on web site. The General Secretary, Treasurer & Assistant Treasurer shall submit a list of Unit wise/ State wise/ Zonal wise list of members to the Returning Officer within 10 days of declaration of Election by President. The Election will be conducted as per the list finalized by the General Secretary, Treasurer & Assistant Treasurer, No Addition or deletion will be permissible. General Secretary, Treasurer & Assistant Treasurer shall be solely responsible for preparing the list and for the discrepancies if any. The General Secretary, Treasurer & Assistant Treasurer shall verify with Returning Officer that candidate and the name of proposer/Seconder should be present in voter list as per CCS (RSA). The lists will be published on the Association website. If there is a genuine error of emission of omission reported along with evidences, General Secretary can request Returning Officer for correction it will be totally discretionary on Returning Officer to entertain any such request. This Voter list will be published on Association's website within three (3) days of handing over the list to RO by Gen.Secv. & Treasurer."

So please send DDO Certified details of Members to the mail id arteedata@gmail.com.

(2). As per the bylaws, for the purpose of sending Ballots, I require the address of all Unit Secretaries. So all Unit Secretaries are hereby instructed to send the details in the following format along with M form (as per DDO Certification):

Name	:
Post	: Designation
Address 1	:
Address 2	:
Pin Code	: (Must for Speed Post)
Phone No.	:

Signature of Unit Secretary

Rajesh Kumar (Returning Officer)